

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 1 TO THE NEVADA COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ACT (MHSA) ANNUAL PLAN UPDATE FOR FY 21/22 TO INCREASE THE ANNUAL ESTIMATED PLAN BUDGET TO \$7,985,661 AND EXPAND PROPOSED PROGRAMMING TO PROVIDE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AND SUPPORTS. (RES 21-183)

WHEREAS, the Mental Health Services Act (Proposition 63), adopted by the California electorate on November 2, 2004, created a new revenue source for the transformation and enhancement of public mental health services; and

WHEREAS, Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) revenues were higher than anticipated in Fiscal Year 2020/21; and

WHEREAS, on June 8, 2021, the Board approved the Nevada County Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) FY 21/22 Annual Plan Update to the FY 2020/21 through FY 2022/23 Three-Year Program and Expenditure Plan per Resolution RES 21-183.

WHEREAS, Nevada County Behavioral Health desires to amend its FY 21/22 Annual Plan Update to increase the annual estimated budget to \$7,985,661 and expand proposed programming to provide mental health services and supports.

WHEREAS, a community meeting was held to explain the amendment, followed by a 30day public comment period and final public hearing on January 7, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, approves Amendment No. 1 to the Nevada County Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) Annual Plan Update for Fiscal Year 21/22 and authorizes the County Behavioral Health Director to sign and certify the MHSA County Compliance Certification and the County Fiscal Accountability Certification which is included in the Amendment.

FURTHERMORE, the Board of Supervisors authorizes and directs the County Auditor Controller to sign and certify the MHSA County Fiscal Accountability Certification which is included in the Amendment.